TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>75-27</u>

TEMPORARY TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS OF THE BOARD OF CONTROL CREATED BY P.L. 13-18 TO THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.

WHEREAS, Public Law 13-18 established a separate Department of Vocational Rehabilitation with a separate Board of Control to govern said Department; and

WHEREAS, Section 4 of said Act authorized and directed the Governor to effect an orderly transfer of the functions of the newly created Department from the Department of Education, which formerly had exercised the functions of the new Department, by July 1, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control has not yet been confirmed by the Legislature, having only recently been appointed by the Governor, and it being the intent of the Legislature that the functions of Vocational Rehabilitation on Guam not be interrupted:

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority granted me by Section 6 of the Organic Act of Guam and Section 4 of P.L. 13-18, I, Rudolph G. Sablan, Acting Governor, do hereby order as follows:

1. That the Department of Education assume the functions of the Board of Control of the Department of Vocational Rehabilitation created by P.L. 12-18 until such time as the Board of Control has been confirmed by the Legislature, is functioning and is capable of assuming control of the Department.

2. That, in addition to funds appropriated for use in Vocational Rehabilitiation and all property so used, including the Vocational Rehabilitation Workshop in Tumon, and all supplies and materials so used, all personnel of the Department of Education employed with Vocational Rehabilitation be transferred to the new Department of Vocational Rehabilitation, together with all benefits accrued while with the Department of Education. 3. That, upon the assumption of the duties of the Board of Control, all employees mentioned in Paragraph 2 remain with the Department of Vocational Rehabilitation.

-2-

Dated at Agana, Guam this $\underline{/6}$ day of June, 1975.

RUDOLPH G SABLAN

\$.3

Acting Governor of Guam

ATTEST:

. Ude OSEPH F. ADA octing Lieutenant Governor of Guam